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CANADA SUPERIOR COURT 

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC 
DISTRICT OF MONTREAL  

Commercial Division 

No.: 500-11-063165-233 IN THE MATTER OF THE PLAN OF 
ARRANGEMENT AND COMPROMISE OF: 

  

 13517985 CANADA INC. 

 Debtor 

 - and - 

 HIGHCREST LENDING CORPORATION 

 Applicant / Secured Creditor 

 - and - 

 KPMG INC. 

 Monitor 
 

Service List 

(As of January 9, 2024) 

Applicant / Secured Creditor  

HIGHCREST LENDING CORPORATION Stikeman Elliott S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.l. 
1155 René-Lévesque Blvd. West 41st Floor 
Montreal (Quebec) H3B 3V2 
Phone :514 937-3000 

Guy P. Martel 
gmartel@stikeman.com 
 
Danny Vu 
ddvu@stikeman.com 
 
Nathalie Nouvet 
nnouvet@stikeman.com 
 
William Rodier-Dumais  
wrodierdumais@stikeman.com 

(Counsel to Applicant / Secured Creditor 
Highcrest Lending Corporation) 

mailto:gmartel@stikeman.com
mailto:ddvu@stikeman.com
mailto:nnouvet@stikeman.com
mailto:wrodierdumais@stikeman.com
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Monitor 

KPMG INC. KPMG INC. 
600 De Maisonneuve Blvd. West, Suite 1500 
Montreal, QC H3A 0A3 
Phone :514 840 2100 
 
Malin, David B.  
dmalin@kpmg.ca  
 
Zidel, Jonathan  
jzidel@kpmg.ca  
 
Jones, Isabelle  
isabellejones@kpmg.ca   
 
Fazal, Imran  
ifazal@kpmg.ca 
 

 Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP 
800 Victoria Square, Suite 3500, 
Montreal, Quebec H3C 0B4 
Phone :514-397-4336 
 
Luc Béliveau 
lbeliveau@fasken.com 
Alexander Bayus 
abayus@fasken.com 
 
Éliane Dupéré-Tremblay 
edtremblay@fasken.com  
 
(Counsel to Proposed Monitor) 
 

Debtor and Shareholders  
 
13517985 CANADA INC. & TRADE-X 
GROUP OF COMPANIES 

 

3517985 Canada Inc. 
5200 Dixie Road, Unit 29 Mississauga, Ontario 
Canada L4W 1E4 
 
Ryan Davidson 
Email: ryan@tradexport.com 
Phone: +1-416-357-3277 
 

 Dentons Canada LLP 
77 King St W Suite 400, 
Toronto, ON M5K 0A1 
 
John Salmas 
john.salmas@dentons.com; 
Helen Fotinos  

mailto:dmalin@kpmg.ca
mailto:jzidel@kpmg.ca
mailto:isabellejones@kpmg.ca
mailto:ifazal@kpmg.ca
mailto:lbeliveau@fasken.com
mailto:abayus@fasken.com
mailto:edtremblay@fasken.com
mailto:ryan@tradexport.com
mailto:john.salmas@dentons.com
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helen.fotinos@dentons.com  
Roger P. Simard 
roger.simard@dentons.com  
 
(Counsel to Debtor) 
 

Secured Creditor of Shareholder 

POST ROAD SPECIALTY LENDING 
FUND II LP & POST ROAD SPECIALTY 
LENDING FUND (UMINN) LP  

Davies Ward Phillips & Vineberg LLP  
55 Wellington Street West Toronto, ON, M5V 3J7 
Reception: 40th Floor 
 
MacParland, Natasha  
nmacparland@dwpv.com 
 
Christian Lachance 
clachance@dwpv.com  
 
(Counsel to POST ROAD SPECIALTY LENDING 
FUND II LP & POST ROAD SPECIALTY 
LENDING FUND (UMINN) LP) 
 

Creditors & Other 
 
Aimia inc.  McCarthy Tétreault  

1000 Rue De la Gauchetière O Suite MZ400, 
Montreal, Quebec H3B 0A2 
Gabriel Faure 
 
Faure, Gabriel  
gfaure@mccarthy.ca  
 
Meredith, Heather 
hmeredith@mccarthy.ca; 
 
Montagne, Hadrien 
HMONTAGNE@mccarthy.ca 
 
(Counsel to Aima Inc.) 
 
 

CIBC  
 

Norton Rose Fulbright  
1 Pl. Ville-Marie Suite 2500, Montréal, QC H3B 1R1 
 
Noah Zucker 
noah.zucker@nortonrosefulbright.com  
 
(Counsel to CIBC) 
 
 

mailto:helen.fotinos@dentons.com
mailto:roger.simard@dentons.com
mailto:nmacparland@dwpv.com
mailto:clachance@dwpv.com
mailto:gfaure@mccarthy.ca
mailto:hmeredith@mccarthy.ca
mailto:HMONTAGNE@mccarthy.ca
mailto:noah.zucker@nortonrosefulbright.com
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1309767 Ontario Ltd. and 2601658 
Ontario Ltd. 

Rosemount Law Professional Corporation 
Alexis Beale  
(647) 692-0222   
abeale@rosemountlaw.com 
 
 
(Counsel to 1309767 Ontario Ltd. and 2601658 
Ontario Ltd.) 
 
 
 

15449189 Canada Inc.  
 

Fishman Flanz Meland Paquin  
1250 René-Lévesque Blvd W #4100, Montreal, 
Quebec H3B 4W8 
 
Nicolas Brochu  
nbrochu@ffmp.ca  
 
(Counsel to 15449189 Canada Inc.) 
 

Governmental Authorities 

Canada Revenue Agency 
c/o Justice Canada 
Tax Litigation Department 
200,René-Lévesque Boulevard West 
Complexe Guy-Favreau 
Tower East, 9 Floor 
Montreal, QC, H2Z 1X4 
Employment and Social Development 
Canada's (ESDC)  

Justice Canada 
East Tower, 5th Floor, Complexe Guy-Favreau 
200, boul. René-Lévesque ouest 
Montreal, QC 
 
Me Kim Sheppard 
kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca 
 
Bachir-Legault, Jonathan  
Jonathan.Bachir-Legault@justice.gc.ca  
 
(Counsel Canada Revenue Agency and 
Employment and Social Development Canada's 
(ESDC) 
 

Quebec Revenue Agency Larivière Meunier 
3800 De Marly Street  
Sector 5-2-8, QC, G1X4A5 
notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca 
 
Me Daniel Cantin 
418-558-4379  
danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca  
 
(Counsel of Quebec Revenue Agency) 
 

mailto:abeale@rosemountlaw.com
mailto:nbrochu@ffmp.ca
mailto:kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Jonathan.Bachir-Legault@justice.gc.ca
mailto:notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca
mailto:danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca
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Attorney General of Canada Procureur général du Canada 
Tower East, 5th floor, Complexe Guy-Favreau 
200, boul. René-Lévesque West 
Montreal, QC, H2Z 1X4 
Phone :(514) 283-8768 
Fax : (514) 283-3856 
 
NotificationPGC-AGC.Fiscal-Tax@justice.gc.ca 
 
 

Register of personal and movable real 
rights 

services@rdprm.gouv.qc.ca 
 
 
 
 

Attorney General of Quebec Bernard, Roy (Justice-Quebec) 
Direction du contentieux –  
1, rue Notre-Dame Est, office 8.00 
Montreal, QC H2Y 1B6 
 
Pierre-Luc Beauchesne 
pierre-luc.beauchesne@justice.gouv.qc.ca 
 
Me Brian Nel 
brian.nel@justice.gouv.qc.ca 
 
Me Gabriel Lavigne 
gabriel.lavigne@justice.gouv.qc.ca 
 
Email for notification: 
bernardroy@justice.gouv.qc.ca  
 

 

All Service List Emails: 

gmartel@stikeman.com; 
ddvu@stikeman.com; 
nnouvet@stikeman.com; 
wrodierdumais@stikeman.com; 
dmalin@kpmg.ca;  
jzidel@kpmg.ca;  
isabellejones@kpmg.ca;   
ifazal@kpmg.ca; 
lbeliveau@fasken.com; 
abayus@fasken.com; 
edtremblay@fasken.com;  
john.salmas@dentons.com; 
roger.simard@dentons.com; 
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mailto:services@rdprm.gouv.qc.ca
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mailto:bernardroy@justice.gouv.qc.ca
mailto:gmartel@stikeman.com
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mailto:edtremblay@fasken.com
mailto:john.salmas@dentons.com
mailto:roger.simard@dentons.com
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helen.fotinos@dentons.com; 
ryan@tradexport.com; 
nmacparland@dwpv.com; 
clachance@dwpv.com; 
gfaure@mccarthy.ca; 
hmeredith@mccarthy.ca;  
HMONTAGNE@mccarthy.ca; 
noah.zucker@nortonrosefulbright.com; 
abeale@rosemountlaw.com; 
nbrochu@ffmp.ca; 
kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca;  
Jonathan.Bachir-Legault@justice.gc.ca; 
notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca; 
danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca;  
NotificationPGC-AGC.Fiscal-Tax@justice.gc.ca; 
services@rdprm.gouv.qc.ca; 
pierre-luc.beauchesne@justice.gouv.qc.ca; 
brian.nel@justice.gouv.qc.ca; 
gabriel.lavigne@justice.gouv.qc.ca; 
bernardroy@justice.gouv.qc.ca; 
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